

No. 11-336

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

JOHN M. CORBOY, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DAVID M. LOUIE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court of Hawaii**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
AND BRIEF OF THE  
CENTER FOR EQUAL OPPORTUNITY  
AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DOUGLAS R. COX

*Counsel of Record*

SCOTT P. MARTIN

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

dcox@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

No. 11-336

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

JOHN M. CORBOY, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DAVID M. LOUIE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court of Hawaii**

---

MOTION OF THE  
CENTER FOR EQUAL OPPORTUNITY  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF

Pursuant to this Court's Rule 37.2(b), the Center for Equal Opportunity respectfully moves for leave to file the attached *amicus curiae* brief supporting petitioners.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. HAWAII'S IMPOSITION OF DISCRIMINATORY TAX BURDENS BASED ON RACE WARRANTS THIS COURT'S REVIEW .....	3
II. THE STATE COURT'S RESOLUTION OF THIS CASE ON "STANDING" GROUNDS DOES NOT PREVENT THIS COURT FROM ADJUDICATING PETITIONERS' CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS.....	6
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	4
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Comm’n of Webster County</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	9
<i>Allied Stores of Ohio, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 140 N.E.2d 411 (Ohio 1957).....	10
<i>Allied Stores of Ohio, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 522 (1959).....	10
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Guthrie Ctr. v. Anderson</i> , 269 U.S. 341 (1926).....	10
<i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1436 (2009).....	7
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	4
<i>Lawrence v. State Tax Comm’n of Miss.</i> , 286 U.S. 276 (1932).....	9, 11
<i>Liner v. Jafco, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 301 (1964).....	10
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	7
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	4
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	5, 6

<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	4, 5
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	4
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	2
<i>Price v. Hawaii</i> , 764 F.2d 623 (9th Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saint Francis College v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987).....	4
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	3, 4
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880).....	2
<i>Township of Hillsborough v. Cromwell</i> , 326 U.S. 620 (1946).....	8

## **STATUTES**

Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, Pub. L. No. 67-34, 42 Stat. 108 (1921) .....	3
Ohio Rev. Code § 5701.08 (1953) .....	10
